## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1993**

Η

1

4

HOUSE BILL 2048

Short Title: Mayland Comm. Coll. Contract.

(Local)

Sponsors: Representative Flaherty.

Referred to: Education.

June 6, 1994

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT RELATING TO MAYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE'S CONTRACT.

- 3 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
  - Section 1. G.S. 115D-59 reads as rewritten:

## 5 "§ 115D-59. Multiple-county administrative areas.

Should two or more counties determine to form an administrative area for the 6 7 purpose of establishing and supporting an institution, the boards of commissioners of all such counties shall jointly propose a contract to be submitted to the State Board of 8 9 Community Colleges as part of the request for establishment of an institution. The contract shall provide, in terms consistent with this Chapter, for financial support of the 10 institution, selection of trustees, termination of the contract and the administrative area, 11 and any other necessary provisions. The contract shall also provide for the selection of 12 trustees in a manner agreed to by the boards of commissioners and approved by the 13 State Board of Community Colleges. The State Board of Community Colleges shall 14 15 have authority to approve the terms of the contract as a prerequisite for granting approval of the establishment of the institution and the administrative area." 16

17 Sec. 2. The contract for Mayland Community College adopted pursuant to 18 G.S. 115D-59 prior to June 30, 1994, is cancelled effective June 30, 1994. Effective 19 July 1, 1994, a new contract may be adopted for Mayland Community College in 20 accordance with G.S. 115D-59, as amended by Section 1 of this act.

21 Sec. 3. This act applies only to Mayland Community College.

22 Sec 4. Section 1 of this act becomes effective July 1, 1994. The remainder of 23 this act is effective upon ratification.

1